European Researchers' Night 2018
Evropska no¢ raziskovalcev 2018

WE Marie Sktodowska-Curie: an inspiration to follow

SAFE WITH SCIENCE Marie Sktodowska-Curie: sledimo navdihu
VARNI Z ZNANOSTJO

EUROPEAN RESEARCHERS' NIGHT

REPORT ON IMPACT ASSESSMENT

Branko Lobnikar?, Bostjan Slak, Karmen Jereb, Urska Pirnat, Kaja Prislan
University of Maribor

Faculty of Criminal Justice and Security

Maribor, Slovenia, November 2018

! Lead researcher of WP3 program. Contact: branko.lobnikar@fvv.uni-mb.si



N

) European Re§earqhers Night 2018 A- %
Evropska no¢ raziskovalcev 2018 e m SJ—
WE Marie Sktodowska-Curie: an inspiration to follow

SAFE WITH SCIENCE Marie Sktodowska-Curie: sledimo navdihu
VARNI Z ZNANOSTIJO

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Report on impact assessment is a part of European Researchers’ Night (ERN) project and
consists of two surveys, i.e. Survey on the image of the researchers and Visitors' satisfaction
survey of the European researchers' night event, carried out with the purpose of evaluating
people’s perceptions about researchers and science in Slovenia, as well as their satisfaction
with the ERN events. In the first study, we assessed the public image of researchers and
attitudes to science among the general public and among visitors of ERN. The results
showed that respondents perceive Slovenian researchers as respected and respectful
professionals, who are useful for society, organised, reasonable and future-oriented.
Moreover, they believe that the most important attributes which should be represented
among scientists are honesty, integrity and usefulness for society. Comparison between the
samples showed that the actual characteristics were more positively evaluated among
respondents after the ERN event. The analysis of attitudes toward technical and social
sciences showed that people believe both have a positive effect on society, while majority
of respondents are interested in the results that science produces. The second study which
was also carried out among visitors of ERN event showed that the respondents were
satisfied with the event and believe that the main purpose of such events is to promote a
job of a researcher in general public. Consistently with these findings, the majority of them
said that they would choose a profession of a researcher, which implies that people
recognize the opportunities in science and respect the profession of a researcher.

.  SURVEY ON THE IMAGE OF RESEARCHERS

a. DESCRIPTION OF METHODOLOGY, INSTRUMENT AND SAMPLE

For the purposes of our study, which was to evaluate public perceptions about researchers
and science on general, we created a questionnaire with several content categories. The
questionnaire was a result of a review of past work at previous ERN events (2009-2017),
and analysis of the available data on public perception of researchers and its evolution over
time drawing upon existing studies and surveys.

A Twitter account was created for the purpose of popularizing the ERN event. In the period
from May 1 to the beginning of the event, at the end of September, 5999 impressions were
detected, and in this period, we recorded 299 views of twitter posts. A special Facebook
page was also created to inform public about various events in the ERN project. Estimated
number of people who were acquainted with the ERN and its objectives was as follows:
30.000 through e-mail news, 260 in primary and secondary school; event ERN 2018 reached
in total 27.400 Facebook users, a special event called Academic humour Slovenian style
reached 23.600 Facebook users, there was also 12.000 views of promo video of ERN event.
There is an estimation that the event was noticed through various media channels about



European Researchers’ Night 2018 a S
Evropska no¢ raziskovalcev 2018 . 9

WE Marie Sktodowska-Curie: an inspiration to follow

SAFE WITH SCIENCE Marie Sktodowska-Curie: sledimo navdihu
VARNI Z ZNANOSTJO

1.500.000 times.

For data collection, we used online-web surveying (link was provided on the project
website, posters, and shared over social network profiles) and paper-and-pencil personal
surveying in the various locations, based on common instructions provided by the
coordinator. These two survey approaches were based on voluntary participation and
resulted in a non-probabilistic convenient sample.

The aim of a study was to analyse general public opinion - prior and after the ERN event —in
the cities and towns involved (Maribor, Izola, Koper, Ljutomer). The questionnaire included
several question categories related to: public image of researchers and their job; public
image of science and its potential impact on citizens' daily lives; interest expressed by young
people for career in science; opinion on policies in the research field; evaluation of
researchers themselves. In the questionnaire we also analysed perceived attributes and
types of behaviour that can be (or not) a characteristic of a professional researcher. We
described these characteristics in a form of an opposite pair. For each pair of opposing
characteristics, respondents were asked to circle the symbol that in their opinion best
describes a professional researcher. In the continuation of the survey, the participants were
also asked to indicate what characteristics and types of behaviour that should or should not
be characteristic for a professional researcher.

The study included 15 such descriptions, and for the first part (perceptions of actual
characteristics) the Cronbach alpha coefficient of internal consistency was .88, and for the
second part of the survey (the perceptions of desired characteristics) the Cronbach alpha
was .90. Conclusively the data gathered with questionnaires was appropriate for further
analysis.

In the second part of the questionnaire, we asked participants to evaluate some
characteristics of science. For each pair of opposing characteristics, respondents were
asked to circle the symbol that in their opinion best describes science, assessing the
characteristics of engineering and natural science apart from social and humanistic
sciences. The Cronbach alpha for these two parts of the questionnaire for Slovenian sample
was .82 (for engineering and natural science) and .86 (for social and humanistic sciences).

At the end of the questionnaire?, we also asked participants some additional questions,
such as:

a. Do you find scientific contents interesting?

b. Would you ever decide for a researcher profession?

c. Have you already attended events of the European Researchers' Night?

d. Do you plan to attend any future events of the European Researchers' Night?

We also collected the data on participants’ gender, education and age.

2 The questionnaire is a part of this report; see Appendix I.
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Data collection was carried out in two time frames. The first data collection took place one
week before the ERN event, which took place on 28 September 2018. For this purpose, we
used the online version of the questionnaire, and people were invited to participate through
various social networks (FB, Twitter), as well as by personal e-mail invitations, where we
used the snowball method. The second part of the study was carried out on the day of the
ERN event. The participants of the event were, after the visit, personally invited to answer
the same questions as we asked the participants in the first part of the study. In this way,
we could compare the responses of the first and second groups of respondents, and thus
assess the impact of the ERN event on their opinion on science and researchers. Although
the same participants were not involved in both surveys, this method of carrying out the
research is still the most optimal for assessing the impact of the event on the attitude
towards scientists and science.

In Slovenia, 883 respondents participated in the survey, 365 (40 percent male) in the first
round of a survey (before ERN event), and 518 (37 percent male) after the ERN event.
Approximately one-third of a Slovenian sample has a secondary school level of education,
approximately 27 percent have either BA or postgraduate level of education, 10 percent
have a primary school. 72 percent of respondents have never participated at the European
researchers’ night, 15 percent participated once, and the rest of a sample participated twice
or more times. 47 percent of a Slovenian sample stated that they would like to participate
at next ERN event.

b. RESULTS

As part of the European Researchers' Night project, a survey was conducted on the image
of researchers in Slovenia and the way the residents of Slovenia see the importance and
position of science in Slovenia. In the following paragraphs results about the perceptions of
Slovenian respondents about scientists/researchers and science are presented. We asked
respondents to evaluate certain characteristics that might or may not be typical for
professional researchers in Slovenia. For each pair of opposite characteristics, respondents
circled the symbol (ie. <<, <, o, >, >>) that in their opinion best describes a Slovenian
professional researcher (researcher as an occupation). Table 1 shows the evaluation of
respondents from first round of survey (before European Researchers’ Night event).
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Table 1: Opinion on the characteristics of a Slovenian professional researcher — before the

European Researchers' Night event3

A Slovenian

<<very < partly | neitheronenor | >partly | >>very
researcher is: % % the other % % %
Useful for society 59 1 27.7 52 59 27 Useless to society
Modest 79 301 452 12.3 44 Presumptuous
Popular 4,1 32,1 43,3 167 | 38 |Weird
Organised 305 36.0 20.9 96 30 Distracted/Disorganised
Future-oriented 536 282 12 .4 44 1.4 Focused on the past
Rich 2,7 10,4 48,9 308 | 7,1 | Poor
Warm 6,9 25,6 51,5 132 | 28 |Cod
Respected in the Not respected in the
environment 2.3 43,7 23,1 151 2,7 environment
Willing to help Indifferent to people
people 21,8 35,3 32,5 9,1 1,4
Diligent 46,2 39,8 11,3 1,6 1,1 | ez
honest, with Dishonest, corrupt
integrity 30,6 38,8 24,2 5,2 1,1
Respectful 259 415 290 28 8 Disrespectful
working Dependent on others
independently 29,2 36,9 19,4 10,3 4,2
Responsible 389 40.0 17.2 28 11 Irresponsible
Influential 6.4 330 321 237 47 With no influence

From the results we can observe, that the majority of respondents before the European
Researchers’ Night event evaluated Slovenian researchers as very useful for society, future-
oriented and diligent. They assessed researchers also as partly to very organized, respected
in the environment, respectful and reasonable. One-third of respondents see researchers
as influential, while one third evaluated researchers as neither with nor without influence
in Slovenian society. The researchers are perceived as not rich or poor and the same
dichotomy is observed for attributes warm and cold. Moreover, researchers were evaluated
neither popular nor weird and neither modest nor presumptuous.

We conducted the second round of a survey with the same questions after the respondents
attended the ERN event. The perceptions from this group of respondents are presented in

table 2.

3 Data collected from 20. to 27. September 2018
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Table 2: Opinion on the nature of Slovenian professional researcher — after the European
Researchers' Night event*

A Slovenian <<very | <partly | neitheronenor | > partly >> very
researcher is: % % the other % % %
Useful for society 490 38.7 6.4 53 6 Useless to society
Modest 10,2 357 430 90 21 Presumptuous
Popular 1,9 | 373 35,7 13,1 2,0 | Weird
Organised 42 8 393 13.0 29 19 Distracted
Future-oriented Focused on the

62,9 24,4 7,7 2,9 2,2

past

Rich 4,3 22,4 52,1 16,1 5,1 Poor
Warm 12,7 29,9 47,7 7,6 2,0 Cold
Respected in the Not respected in
environment 25,7 38,1 21,6 12,0 2,6 the environment
Willing to help people Indifferent to

36,3 40,0 18,1 4,5 1,2 people
Diligent 46,9 36,9 10,7 41 1,4 | Lazy
Honest, with integrity 329 44.6 16.8 37 19 Dishonest, corrupt
Respectful 36,5 41.0 17.2 39 14 Disrespectful
Working Dependent on
independently 334 42,6 15,6 6.3 2,1 others
Responsible 489 36.0 106 33 1.2 Irresponsible
Influential 20.2 342 323 93 39 With no influence

The respondent after attending ERN event evaluated Slovenian researchers as very useful
for society (49%), another 38% respondents perceive researchers as party useful for society.
Almost two third of respondents see Slovenian researchers as very future-oriented, more
than 80 percent of them evaluated researchers as partly to very diligent, more than 76
percent see them as honest, with high level of integrity. The same percent of respondents
evaluated researchers as indepented workers, who are willing to help people. Almost 85
percent of respondents evaluated Slovenian researchers as partly to very responsible, but
they think they do not have a strong influence in society.

In order to determine whether the ERN event significantly influenced the assessment of the
characteristics of Slovenian researchers, we compared the mean values of both groups of
respondents. We performed a comparison using t-test statistics. The result are presented
in table 3.

4 Date of data collection: 28. 9. 2018
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Table 3: Comparison of opinion on the character of Slovenian researcher: before and after
ERN event (t-test)

N Mean Std. Dev. t-test/p
1. Useful for society vs. useless to before ERN 364 1,65 ,989 No diff.
society after ERN 514 1,70 ,852
2. Modest vs. presumptuous before ERN 365 2,75 ,926 2.88
after ERN 512 2,57 ,871 .004
3. Popular vs. weird before ERN 365 2,84 ,885 4.56
after ERN 512 2,56 ,930 .000
. . before ERN 364 2,19 1,067 5.53
4. Organised vs. distracted after ERN 14 182 905 000
5. Future-oriented vs. focused on before ERN 362 1,72 ,940 2.29
the past after ERN 509 1,57 ,914 .022
6. Rich vs. poor before ERN 364 3,29 ,851 5.73
after ERN 514 2,95 ,871 .000
2 Warm vs. cold before ERN 363 2,79 ,856 3.90
after ERN 511 2,56 ,879 .000
8. Respected in the environment before ERN 364 2,58 ,948 450
‘é;'v?ro;nrrffeﬁi‘:ted inthe after ERN 509 2,28 1,053 .000
9. Willing to help people vs. before ERN 363 2,33 ,961 6.00
indifferent to people after ERN 513 1,94 ,909 .000
. before ERN 364 1,72 ,813 .
10. Diligent vs. lazy after ERN 512 176 899 No diff.
11. Honest, with integrity vs. before ERN 363 2,07 ,924 No diff
dishonest, corrupt after ERN 513 1,97 ,906 ’
. before ERN 359 2,11 ,851 3.09
12. Respectful vs. disrespectful Sfter ERN =1 193 901 000
13. Working independently vs. before ERN 360 2,23 1,105 3.06
dependent on others after ERN 512 2,01 ,967 .000
14. Responsible vs. irresponsible before ERN 360 1,87 871 2.57
after ERN 511 1,72 ,869 .010
. . . before ERN 358 2,87 1,000 6.44
15. Influential vs. with no influence Sfter ERN 14 242 1035 000

Legend: << very (1) < partly (2) o neither one nor the other (3) > partly (4) >> very (5)

As we can observe from the table above, only three variables (characteristics) did not show
statistically significant differences. For all other descriptions and attributes, statistically
significant differences were found, where the respondents who visited the ERN event were
more favourable to the positive characteristics of Slovenian researchers. Although it should
be emphasized that we compared the answers of two different groups, the survey was
conducted at a similar time (the first group responded directly before the ERN event and
the other immediately after the event took place) so that the differences can be attributed
primarily to the impressions respondents got at the ERN event.

We also asked both groups of respondents (before and after the ERN event) about their
opinion on what the actual characteristics of Slovenian researchers should be. The results
of the responses of the first group of respondents, which we interviewed just before the
ERN event, are shown in the table below.
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Table 4: Opinion on desired characteristics of professional researchers in Slovenia — before
the European Researchers' Night event®

A Slovenian | h |
<< very < partly | neither one nor > partly >>very
rbesearcher should % o the other % o %
e:

Useful for society 854 11.2 20 6 9 Useless to society
Modest 15,5 34,1 43,7 5,5 1,2 Presumptuous
Popular 28,8 33,2 33,8 3,6 6 Weird
Organised o 18.9 6.5 3 9 Distracted
Future-oriented Focused on the

76,0 15,8 7,0 3 9

past

Rich 14,2 37,5 42,5 5,6 3 Poor
Warm 236 | 392 35,7 1,5 Cold
Respected in the Not respected in
environment 65,4 24,0 2,2 12 3 the environment
Willing to help Indifferent to
people 57,9 30,6 10,7 ,9 people
Diligent 75,1 20,4 41 3 Lazy
Honest, with Dishonest, corrupt
integrity 86,9 10,1 2,4 ,3 ,3
Respectful 728 185 75 9 3 Disrespectful
Working Dependent on
independently 74,7 19,0 6,0 3 4,7 others
Responsible 89,9 8,1 1,8 3 89,9 Irresponsible
Influential 36,1 43,6 17,9 2,1 3 With no influence

Results indicate the most desirable or appropriate characteristics of Slovenian researchers
are as follows: to be useful for society, future-oriented, diligent, honest - with integrity,
respectful and working independently. Among less important features are being warm, rich,
modest, or influential. If we highlight only the three most important features, then we can
say that the respondents expect that the researchers in Slovenia will be responsible, honest,
with integrity, and useful for society.

We also asked the second group of respondents who participated at the ERN event, which
are in their opinion the most desirable characteristics of Slovenian researchers. The results
of the answers are shown in table 5 below.

> Data collected from 20. to 27. September 2018
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Table 5: Opinion on desired characteristics of professional researchers in Slovenia — after
the European Researchers' Night event®

A Slovenian <<very | <partly nelthe:hone > partly >> very
researcher should be: % % “t‘: i % %
other %
Useful for society 83.9 12 3 14 12 14 Useless to society
Modest 29[9 29,5 32,8 5’3 2,6 Presumptuous
Popular 36,5 32,4 26,8 3,1 12 | Weird
Organised 76,1 18,2 2,9 1,4 1,4 Distracted
Future-oriented Focused on the
80,4 12,9 3,7 1,6 1,4 past
Rich 16,8 24,4 51,6 4,1 3,1 Poor
Warm 36,4 29,6 30,0 2,6 1,4 | Cold
Respected in the Not respected in
environment 67,5 23,7 61 2,0 8 the environment
Willing to help people Indifferent to
69,5 19,5 8,4 1,6 1,0 people
Diligent 730 | 197 4,9 16 8 |
Honest, with integrity 73.0 20.1 43 12 1.4 Dishonest, corrupt
Respectful 69,9 23,4 4,9 6 1,2 Disrespectful
Working independently Dependent on
63,9 24,2 9,0 1,8 1,2 others
Responsible 15,1 23 6 1,4 15,1 Irresponsible
Influential 45,1 32,5 18,9 2,1 1,4 With no influence

The participants at the ERN event perceive the following characteristics of Slovenian
researchers as the most important: to be useful for society, future-oriented, well organized,
diligent, honest and with high integrity. Respondents believe that Slovenian researchers
should be neither rich nor poor, while modesty and popularity are not so important. By
their opinion researchers in Slovenia should have moderate influence in society.

We also asked respondents to evaluate characteristics of science in Slovenia. For every nine
pairs of the opposite characteristics, respondents circled the symbol that in their opinion
best describes science in Slovenia, assessing the characteristics of engineering/natural
science as well as social science. In table 6 the results of the evaluation of engineering and
natural sciences in Slovenia are presented.

6 Date of data collection: 28. 9. 2018
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Table 6: Perceptions of engineering and natural science in Slovenia

<< < neither one % %
very partly nor the other partly very

% % % > >>
Interesting 38,3 42,9 12,3 4,5 2,1 Boring
Useful for society 55,2 35,4 6,9 1,9 6 Useless to society
Contributing to the Having no influence on
development of Slovenia 53,9 33,6 8,5 3,0 1,0 thedevelopmentin

Slovenia

Provides good Not interesting for
opportunities for 31,9 37,4 21,2 6,8 2,7 individual's career
individual's career
Well paid activity 11,5 29,5 37,7 15,8 5,6 Poorly paid activity
Future-oriented 46,5 39,6 10,4 2,7 8 Focused on the past
Useful in everyday life 34,5 40,2 20,3 41 9 Useless in everyday life
Having an important Having no impact on
impact on politics 8,3 20,3 36,8 19,7 14,9 politics
Respected in the Not respected in the
e 19,5 42,1 24,6 11,8 2,0

environment

Respondents believe that natural and technical science in Slovenia strongly contributes to
the development of society, is very useful and future-oriented. They also believe that it is
partially to very useful also in persons’ everyday life. Respondents think that being a
professional researcher is neither good not poorly paid job, but more than two-thirds of
respondents also think that being a professional researcher in the field of natural or
technical science represent a good opportunity for an individual’s career. More than 80
percent of respondents perceive natural and technical science as an interesting activity.

In the same way as presented above, the respondents also evaluated social and
humanities science in Slovenia. Results are presented in table 7.
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Table 7: Perceptions of social science and humanities science in Slovenia

Interesting
Useful for society

Contributing to the
development of
Slovenia

Provides good
opportunities for
individual's career
Well paid activity

Future-oriented

Useful in everyday life

Having an important
impact on politics
Respected in the
environment

<< very
%

32,1
38,4

30,8

16,2

7,8
24,1

26,4

18,5

14,3

< partly
%

39,9
38,6

38,3

32,3

26,5
37,3

38,5

32,8

29,0

neither one
nor the other
%

16,4
13,5

19,2

30,4

36,9
26,0

22,3

28,4

32,4

%
partly >

7,2
7,2

8,2

14,6

19,9
9,0

9,2

14,0

16,7

%
very >>

4,4
2,4

3,5

6,6

8,9
3,6

3,5

6,4

7,6

Boring
Useless to society

Having influence on
the development in
Slovenia

Not interesting for
individual's career

Poorly paid activity
Focused on the past

Useless in everyday
life

Having no impact on
politics

Not respected in the
environment

If we compare the opinions about humanities and social sciences with the answers about
the perception of natural and technical sciences, we can see that the respondents assessed
social and humanities sciences less favourably. Although the majority of respondents still
believe that social sciences are useful for society and contribute to the development in
Slovenia, the share of respondents who agree with these statements is much lower than it
is true for the engineering and natural sciences. We can see that also in table 8 below, where

the t-test analysis is presented.
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Table 8: Comparison of opinions on natural sciences and technical sciences with social
sciences and humanities in Slovenia

Mean N Std. t-test/p
Dev.
Interesting vs. boring iZtgl:r::le:cri‘egniZd 1,89 884 1930
social science and -5,49/,000
o . 2,12 884 1,076
humanities science
Useful for society vs. useless to zgf:;:fsﬂc?egnizd 1,57 881 753
soctety social science and -11,56/,000
o . 1,97 881 1,010
humanities science
Contrlt.Jutlng to fche.development of i;f::;e:c?egnaczd 1,64 874 840
Slovenia vs. having influence on the urals -14,38/,000
development in Slovenia social S.C'.e”ce_a“d 2,16 874 1,058
humanities science
.Pro.vi.des g'ood Opportuniti-es for . iztglljr;:r:cri\fnacr;d 2,11 875 1,015
|nd|_\/|d.ua_\l s career vs. not interesting urats -12,65/,000
for individual's career social science and 2,63 875 1,117
humanities science
We'll.pald activity vs. poorly paid f\;iljr;;esr}:?egnacr;d 2,74 878 1,036
actvity social science and 5,68/,000
o . 2,95 878 1,064
humanities science
Future-oriented vs. focused on the f\gf;czf:c?egnizd 1,72 878 819
past social science and -16,15/,000
o 2,31 878 1,047
humanities
Useful in e.veryday life vs. useless in entglnelerlffg and 1,96 876 893
everyday life gjczzascizlrf::znd -7,50/000
- . 2,25 876 1,056
humanities science
Ha\{lpg an |mpc?rtant |'mpact on f\Ztglljr::Ie:::?fnach 311 880 1,144
pol!t!cs vs. having no impact on ocinl s -12,73/,000
politics s 257 880 1,131
humanities science
Respected.ln the env.lronment vs. not sgfl:r:zlesrlcri\egnacr;d 2,34 874 1991
respected in the environment SR -9,58/,000
2,75 874 1,126

humanities science

Based on the comparison between views about technical and social sciences we can
conclude that social sciences are perceived as less attractive, useful and influential. In all
nine descriptions, statistically significant differences were observed, and in all nine cases,
natural and technical sciences were described more positively, however beliefs about social
sciences are generally also positive and favourable.

Finally, we asked respondents if they find scientific contents interesting. The vast majority
- 87 percent of respondents believe that this is true and slightly more than a half of them
would choose the researcher profession for their career. Slightly less than a half of
respondents would also like to attend another/next ERN event.
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Il.  VISITORS’ SATISFACTION SURVEY OF THE EUROPEAN
RESEARCHERS’ NIGHT EVENT

a. DESCRIPTION OF METHODOLOGY, INSTRUMENT AND SAMPLE

For the purposes of this study, we created a short survey’ about visitors’ satisfaction with
the European Researchers’ Night event. Qualified interviewers (a paper-and-pencil personal
surveying) invited ERN event participants to fill out the survey. Participation in the survey
was voluntary and the participants were assured anonymity and confidentiality of their
answers. Satisfaction with the events survey was implemented as personal paper-and -
pencil filling in on sites. The final analysis included 473 respondents, of whom 59.7 percent
were females. The survey was conducted in eight locations in Slovenia, where the ERN event
took place, on the 28th of September 2018. The distribution of respondents by individual
places is shown in the table below.

Table 9: Which site of the European Researchers' Night did you visit?

Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent

Europark Maribor 213 45,0 45,1 45,1
Salon of Applied Arts Maribor 46 9,7 9,7 54,9
The Centre of Experiments Maribor 1 ,2 ,2 55,1
Archaeological Park Simonov zaliv (Izola) 22 4,7 4,7 59,7
UP Faculty of Health Sciences Koper 18 3,8 3,8 63,6
Backyard of the Pretorian Palace and the
UP Rectorate Koper 33 70 70 708
The Galeb Building, UP FAMNIT Koper 4 ,8 ,8 71,4
Franc Miklosi¢ Gymnasium Ljutomer 135 28,5 28,6 100,0
Total 472 99,8 100,0
Missing S value 1 ,2
Total 473 100,0

The average age of the respondents was 18.18 years (S.D. 15.05), the youngest respondent
was eight years old, while the oldest was 83. The distribution of respondents according to
their status is shown in the table below.

7 The questionnaire is in Annex 2



European Researchers' Night 2018

Evropska noé¢ raziskovalcev 2018 “
WE Marie Sktodowska-Curie: an inspiration to follow

SAFE WITH SCIENCE Marie Sktodowska-Curie: sledimo navdihu 2:12:;2‘5.‘!52“”“"’ w',m, Furopesn Cos
VARNI Z ZNANOSTJO

Table 10: Status of respondents

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Pupil 33 7,0 7,1 7,1
Unemployed 9 1,9 1,9 9,0
Student 125 26,4 26,7 35,7
Retired 23 4,9 4,9 40,6
Secondary school 128 27,1 27,4 67,9
Employed 150 31,7 32,1 100,0
Total 468 98,9 100,0
Missing Value 5 1,1
Total 473 100,0

b. RESULTS

The figure below shows the answers of the respondents on where they learned about the
ERN event. Most of them learned about the event from acquaintances, many participants
attended the event, because it was organized in the place where they came for a different
reason, while the records in social networks and in the media were also an important source
of information about the event.

How did you learn about the European Researchers' Night?

OTHER

ONLINE MEDIA

RADIO, TELEVISION

SOCIAL NETWORKS (FB, TWITTER)
FROM LEAFLETS, POSTERS

FROM FRIENDS, ACQUAINTANCES

0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160
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We asked participants to evaluate their satisfaction with the programme of the ERN. The
results of the answers to this question are shown in the picture below; we can conclude
that 90% of the respondents were satisfied with the content of the event, whereas almost
half of them were very satisfied.

1 am neither I am dissatisfied I am very
satisfied nor 1% dissatisfied
dissatisfied 1%

8%

| am satisfied

Participants were also asked, what was, in their opinion, the objective of the European
Researchers' Night? They had to choose between several offered answers, and the results
are shown in the figure below. The vast majority chose the answer: “To bring the job of a
researcher and the EU concern for them closer to the general public.”

What is in your opinion the objective of the European Researchers' Night?

other ' 17
promotion of study programmes - 51

promotion of the economic potential of the region - 35

to bring the job of a researcher and the EU concern for _ 359

them closer to the general public
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At the end of the questionnaire, we asked the participants of the survey the same question
as in the first survey, i.e. whether they would choose the profession of a researcher for their
professional career. The vast majority, 65%, answered affirmatively, which is consistent
with the findings from the first survey.

CONCLUDING REMARKS

In this report we presented the results of two surveys, i.e. Survey on the image of the
researchers and Visitors' satisfaction survey of the European researchers' night event,
carried out with the purpose of evaluating people’s perceptions about researchers and
science in Slovenia, as well as their satisfaction with the ERN events. Both studies were
conducted among respondents from Slovenia. In the first study we assessed the public
image of researchers and science among the general public (prior to event), and among
visitors of ERN (after the event). The results showed that respondents perceive Slovenian
researchers as respected and respectful professionals, who are useful for society, organised,
reasonable and future-oriented. Moreover, they believe that the most important attributes
which should be represented among scientists are honesty, integrity and usefulness for
society. Comparison between the samples showed that there are differences in the general
opinion of the two samples on what are the desired characteristics, while the actual
characterises were more positively evaluated among respondents after the ERN event,
which indices that the event itself had an impact on views about the quality of Slovenian
research field. The analysis of attitudes toward technical, natural and social sciences
showed that people are more favourable of technical and natural sciences, however social
sciences were evaluated as having positive effect on society as well. With this study, we also
determined that people are interested in the results that science produces and that slightly
less than half expressed their intentions to attend future ERN events.

More in-depth information about the quality of the ERN event and attitudes of people
towards such events as ERN were gathered with the second study which was also carried
out among visitors of ERN event, but by a separate survey. We learned that most of the
visitors got acquainted with the event through social contacts (friends, social networks,
media), but social media in general proved to be by far the most useful information sharing
platform. With this study, we were also able to conclude that the participants of the event
are very satisfied with the content of the ERN event and that the vast majority would choose
the profession of a researcher. The event, as demonstrated by the participants incited
interest in science and recognition of career opportunities in the research field. Above all,
the respondents agreed that the main purpose of such events is the popularization of
research work and the reduction of the gap between the work of researchers and their
image in public. Considering also the results from the first study these expectations were
realized and the purpose of the ERN events was achieved.
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APPENDIX 1: QUESTIONNAIRE

As part of the European Researchers' Night project, a group of co-workers at the Faculty of Criminal Justice and Security of

the University of Maribor8 is conducting a short survey on the image of researchers in Slovenia and the way the residents

of Slovenia see the importance and position of science in Slovenia. We kindly ask you to share your opinion. It will not take

up more than 5 minutes of your time. Your participation in the survey is voluntary and anonymous. The results will be

presented in aggregated form only; therefore, it will not be possible to derive your answers.

1. Below are some characteristics and types of behaviour that can be or are not characteristic for a professional
researcher in Slovenia. For each pair of opposite characteristics, please circle the symbol that in your opinion best
describes a Slovenian professional researcher (researcher as occupation). The symbols have the following meaning:

<< < o > >>
Very partly neither one nor the other partly very
A Slovenian researcher is (circle one symbol for each pair)
useful for society << < o > >> useless to society
modest << < o > >> presumptuous
popular << < o > >> weird
organised << < o > >> distracted
future-oriented << < o > >> focused on the past
rich << < (o} > >> poor
warm << < o > >> cold
respected in the not respected in the
environment << < © > >> environment
willing to help people << < o > >> indifferent to people
diligent << < o > >> lazy
honest, with integrity << < o > >> dishonest, corrupt
respectful << < o) > >> disrespectful
working independently << < o} > >> dependent on others
responsible << < o > >> irresponsible
influential << < o > >> with no influence

2. Below are some characteristics and types of behaviour that should or should not be characteristic for a professional
researcher in Slovenia. For each pair of opposite characteristics, please circle the symbol that in your opinion best describes
what a researcher (professional researcher) SHOULD BE LIKE. The symbols have the same meaning as presented above.

A Slovenian researcher SHOULD BE (circle one symbol for each pair)

useful for society << < o > >> useless to society
modest << < o > >> presumptuous
popular << < o > >> weird

organised << < o > >> distracted
future-oriented << < o > >> focused on the past
rich << < o > >> poor

warm << < o > >> cold

respected in the << < o > >> not respected in the
environment environment

willing to help people << < o > >> indifferent to people
diligent << < o > >> lazy

honest, with integrity << < o > >> dishonest, corrupt
respectful << < o > >> disrespectful
working independently << < o > >> dependent on others
responsible << < o > >> irresponsible
influential << < o > >> with no influence

8This version of a questionnaire, translated to Slovenian language, was used in Slovenia.
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3. Please write down exactly three words that come to your mind when hearing the word researcher.

4. Please write down exactly three words that come to your mind when hearing the word science.

| | | |

5. Below are some CHARACTERISTICS OF SCIENCE in Slovenia. For each pair of opposite characteristics, please
circle the symbol that in your opinion best describes science in Slovenia, assessing the characteristics of
engineering/natural science as well as social science. The symbols have the following meaning:

<< < o) > >>

very partly neither one nor the other partly very

ENGINEERING AND NATURAL SCIENCE in Slovenia is (circle one symbol for each pair)

interesting << | <|o|>]|>| boring

useful for society << | < | 0| > | > | uselessto society

contributing to the development of having no influence on the development
i <L |<lOo|>]|>]. .

Slovenia in Slovenia

provides good opportunities for not interesting for individual's career

s ; < |<|o|>]>

individual's career

well paid activity << | < | 0| >|> | poorly paid activity

future-oriented << | < | o |>]|>| focused on the past

useful in everyday life << | < | 0| > | > | uselessineveryday life

having an important impact on politics << | < | o | > | >> | having no impact on politics

respected in the environment << | < | o | > | >> | notrespected in the environment

SOCIAL SCIENCE AND HUMANITIES in Slovenia are (circle one symbol for each pair)

interesting << | < |0 |>]|> | Boring

useful for society << | < | o |>|> | uselessto society

contributing to the development of having no influence on the development
. << | <o |>]|>]. i

Slovenia in Slovenia

provides good opportunities for not interesting for individual's career

T ; < |<|o|>]|>
individual's career

well paid activity << | < | o | >|> | poorly paid activity
future-oriented << | < | o | > | > | focused on the past
useful in everyday life << | < | 0| > | > | uselessineveryday life
having an important impact on politics << | < | o | > | > | having noimpact on politics
respected in the environment << | < | o | > | >> | notrespected in the environment
Do you find scientific contents interesting? YES NO Why?
Would you choose the researcher profession? YES NO Why?
Have you already attended events of the European Researchers' Night? NEVER YES, ONCE YES, SEVERAL TIMES
Do you plan to attend any future events of the European Researchers' Night? NO YES

We also kindly ask you to provide some demographic data, which will be used only for statistical analysis.

Gender (circle): male female How old are you? years
Education (circle): a. primary school b. vocational and secondary school
c. undergraduate education (college, university) d. postgraduate education (resident, MSc, PhD)

Are you currently involved in formal education (circle)? YES NO
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Deear visitors!

We kindly ask you to fill in a short gquestionnaire. it is anonymaous. The results will support the preparation of the
EVENt next year.

How did you learn about the European Researchers' Night? Multiple answers are possible.
O from friends, acguaintances Z from leaflets, posters Z social networks (FB, Twitter)

O radio, television il online media Z other

Which site of the European Researchers' Night did you wisit?

MARIBOR: 1200, KOPER: UUTOMER:
- . Z Archaeological Park Simonow Z sSports and Education Centre
Z Ewurocpark Maribor : )
zaliv Ljutomer

- i - ] Z Franc MikloSic Gymnasium
J salon of lied Arts Z  uUp Faculty of Health Sciences )

App T Ljutomer
Z The centre of Experiments Z Backyard of the Pretorian Palace
Maribor and the UP Rectorate

Z The Galeb Building, UP FAMNIT

How would you evaluate the substantive programme of the European Researchers’ Might?
| am wery satisfied I am | am neither satisfied 1 am | am wery
satisfied nor dissatisfied dissatisfied dissatisfied
Why?

What is in your opinion the objective of the European Researchers' Night? [Plegse mark only
one answer)

to bring the job of a researcher and the EU concern for them dloser to the general public
promotion of the economic potential of the region

promotion of study programmes

other:

‘Would you choose the job of a researcher? YES MO

Do you hawve any comments or suggestions for us?

Personal data: Gendear: M F Age: yEars

Status:

pupi student secondary school

unemployed

retired employed

Thank you for your cooperation. We wish you a lot of curiosity and discovering new things!



